
To: Professor Mike Greaves, Chairperson; and Councillors Ironside CBE and Young; 
and Rhona Atkinson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 3 April 2017

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 11 APRIL 2017 at 
10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

FOR REFERENCE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

BOARD ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK

ITEMS OF BUSINESS

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

Public Document Pack



3  Minute of Previous Meeting - 28 February 2017  (Pages 37 - 42)

4  Proposed Revision to Meeting Schedule  (Pages 43 - 46)

5  Review of Financial Governance  (Pages 47 - 106)

6  Local Code of Governance  (Pages 107 - 122)

7  Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 123 - 134)

8  Internal Audit Plan 2017-18  (Pages 135 - 140)

Website Address: www.aberdeencityhscp.scot

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Iain 
Robertson, tel 01224 522869 or email iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

http://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1 Introduction

1.1 The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is identified as a Committee of the 
Integration Joint Board (IJB). The approved Terms of Reference and information on 
the composition and frequency of the Committee will be considered as an integral 
part of the Standing Orders.

1.2 The Committee will be known as the Audit & Performance Systems Committee (APS) 
of the IJB and will be a Standing Committee of the Board,

2 Constitution 

2.1 The IJB shall appoint the Committee. The Committee will consist of not less than 4 
members of the IJB, excluding Professiona
[...]
Delayed Discharge Update
Winter and Contingency Planning

June 2 IJB Corporate Risk Register
July

P3 Finance Report
Corporate Risk Register
Principles for ring-fencing transformational funds to 
localities
Self-Directed Support  Updated

August 2 A&PS Detailed Structure Report
Report from C&CG Group

August 9 C&CG Datix & Feedback Reports 
Minutes of A&PS and C&CG
Corporate Risk Register
P3 Finance Report 
Human Resources Work Plan
IJB Future Directions for Hosted Services
Qualities Approach
Mental Health
Hosting - Woodend 

August 30 IJB Workshop – Localities 
September 27 A&PS Corporate Risk Register 

Page 34



                                                                                                        

29

P5 Finance Report
Corporate Risk Register
Performance Report
Business Continuity and Resilience Plan 

October 25 A&PS Transformation Progress Report
Report from C&CG Group

November 1 C&CG Datix & Feedback Report
Minutes of A&PS and C&CG
Corporate Risk Register
P5 Finance Report
Locality Plans
Update of development of joint complaints procedure
Update on governance and improvement framework
Update on Strategic plan's Indicative Timetable

November 15 IJB Document Management
December    

Page 35



                                                                                                        

30

Page 36



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

Minute of Meeting

28 February 2017
Health Village, Aberdeen

Present: Professor Mike Greaves (NHS Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; 
and Councillor Young (for items 1-9) and Rhona Atkinson 
(NHSG).

Also in attendance: Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Alex Stephen (Chief Finance 
Officer, ACHSCP), Kevin Toshney (Acting Head of Strategy and 
Transformation, ACHSCP), Gail Woodcock (Integrated Localities 
Programme Manager, ACHSCP) (all officers previously listed in 
attendance for items 1-9 only); and David Hughes (Internal Audit, 
for items 1-5 and 7-10), Andy Shaw (KPMG, External Audit) and 
Iain Robertson (Clerk, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)).

Apologies: Councillor Ironside CBE.

OPENING REMARKS

1. The Chair opened the meeting and advised that this was the first Committee 
meeting to be held in public session as per standing order 10(4). He also referred to 
the terms of reference and welcomed progress made by the Committee in a short 
period of time against items contained therein.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the information provided.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. The Committee were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on 
today’s agenda.

Page 37

Agenda Item 3



DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. The Chair proposed that item 8 (Committee Members Annual Meeting with IJB 
Auditors) on today’s agenda be considered with the press and public excluded.

The Board resolved:-
In terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the aforementioned 
items of business so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes 
described in paragraph 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING – 10 January 2017

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 10 January 
2017.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the minute as a correct record.

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER

5. The Committee had before it the Corporate Risk Register for information.

Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, ACHSCP) provided an update on the status of the 
Strategic Risk Register

With regards to item 1 (Market Failure), risk ratings were unchanged since the 
previous meeting but additional commentary had been added on how the Partnership 
would address risk;

With regards to item 2 (Financial Failure), the Committee was advised that the level 
of financial pressure from the pre
[...]
rol to be introduced; and

(v) otherwise note the Corporate Register.

Page 39



 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

David Hughes declared an interest by virtue of his employment with the Shared 
Internal Audit Service for Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Councils and left 
the meeting before consideration of the following item.

REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDITORS

6. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, 
ACHSCP) which considered the appointment of internal auditors for 2017-18.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee recommend to the IJB that the shared internal audit service used 
by both Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Council provide internal audit services to 
the IJB. 

Alex Stephen advised that as per standing order 8(4) the Committee was required to 
review internal auditing arrangements. He explained that the report had 
recommended that the Committee appoint the shared internal auditing service for 
Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Councils as the majority of documents reported to 
the IJB originated through Aberdeen City Council’s auditors rather than NHS 
Grampian auditors. He noted that if the recommendation was agreed, NHS 
Grampian’s internal auditors would still have a role within the auditing framework but 
where necessary the IJB and its committees should seek advice from and assign 
work to the shared Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire auditing service.

The Committee resolved:-
To recommend to the IJB that the shared internal audit service used by both 
Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Council provide internal audit services to the IJB.

EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY REPORT

8. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen that presented the draft 
external audit strategy to the Audit and Performance Systems Committee for its 
consideration.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the approach to external audit as outlined in Appendix 
A. 

Andy Shaw (KPMG, External Audit) spoke to the report and advised tha
[...]
nager, ACHSCP) that provided an update on the progress of the 
Transformation Programme.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the ongoing process and progress in developing and 
delivering the transformational programme and to seek further updates at regular 
intervals.

Gail Woodcock spoke to the report and advised that the report had been presented in 
a new format which reported by exception. She explained that an enabling 
infrastructure had been set up to support the Partnership’s transformation activities 
and highlighted keys risks and opportunities that had been identified. Ms Woodcock 
confirmed that the Transformation Programme Board’s governance arrangements 
were under review after being operational for a year. She added that Social Care 
Campus proposals were being reviewed and the Programme Board was exploring 
how projects could be delivered using buurtzorg principles.

Thereafter there were questions on the delivery of acute care at home and the 
importance of managing expectations to ensure that an affordable and sustainable 
system could be implemented; the assignment of risk ratings for projects within the 
Change Programme; and indicative timeframes for concluding the Programme 
Board’s recruitment process.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the ongoing process and progress in developing and delivering the 
transformational programme and to seek further updates at regular intervals.

Page 41



In accordance with the decision recorded under article 3 of this minute, the 
following items were considered with the press and public excluded.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Judith Proctor, Alex Stephen, Kevin Toshney and Gail Woodcock declared an 
interest by virtue of their employment with Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership and left the meeting before consideration of the following 
item.

COMMITTEE MEMBERS ANNUAL MEETING WITH IJB AUDITORS

10. The Committee met with IJB auditors in closed session without senior 
Partnership officers being present as per item 5.2 of the Committee’s terms of 
reference.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the issues raised at the confidential meeting; and
(ii) to note that the next annual meeting would be scheduled following production 

of the IJB’s 2016-17 annual accounts.
PROFESSOR MIKE GREAVES, Chairperson.

Page 42



1

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Report Title Proposed Revision to Meeting Schedule

Lead Officer Judith Proctor

Report Author Iain Robertson

Report Number HSCP/17/035

Date of Report 24 March 2017

Date of Meeting  11 April 2017

1: Purpose of the Report 

The report seeks approval to revise the 2017-18 Audit and Performance Systems 
(APS) Committee meeting schedule to take account of the Integration Joint 
Board’s (IJB) decision to arrange an annual IJB budget meeting on 6 February 
2018 which conflicts with an APS Committee meeting date.

2: Summary of Key Information 

2.1      At its meeting on 28 March 2017, the IJB agreed to schedule an annual 
budget meeting on 6 February 2018. This date was set to allow the IJB to 
agree a budget in principle before submission to partner organisations’ 
budget meetings later in the month. This schedule would also align with the 
requirements of the IJB Budget Protocol

2.2      The issue for this Committee is that 6 February 2018 is also an APS 
Committee meeting date and there is now a scheduling conflict for 
members and officers who serve both the IJB and the Committee

2.3      Therefore it is proposed that the APS Committee meeting date be moved 
back a week to 13 February to allow members to prepare and focus 
exclusively on each meeting

3: Equalities, Financial, Workforce and Other Implications 

Rearranging meeting dates may pose scheduling difficulties for a number of 
members and officers. By requesting this change ten months before the APS 
Committee is due to meet on 6 February 2018, this risk would be mitigated.

Page 43

Agenda Item 4



2

Audit and Performance Syst
[...]
E AND
REPORT CONCERNS EXECUTIVE ACTION REPORT SENT TO EXECUTIVE, 
EVERY MEMBER OF AUTHORITY, THE AUDITOR AND COUNCIL 
MANAGER/MAYOR (IF ONE EXISTS) OR IF IT RELATES TO NON
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS, REPORT SENT TO EACH MEMBER OF
THE AUTHORITY AND THE AUDITOR

(A FUTURE YEAR)

PROHIBITION PERIOD BEGINS 
(THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION IS HALTED)

AUTHORITY COUNCIL/EXECUTIVE MUST CONSIDER
REPORT WITHIN 21 DAYS

HOLD MEETING TO CONSIDER REPORT

AGREE REPORT

DECIDE REMEDIAL ACTION

DISAGREE REPORT

NO ACTION

PROHIBITION PERIOD ENDS NEXT DAY

PROPER OFFICER NOTIFIES AUDITOR OF DECISION

PROPER OFFICER
NOTIFIES AUDITOR
OF DATE TIME AND
PLACE OF MEETING

WHERE EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS OPERATE, 
EXECUTIVE MUST REPORT ON ACTIONS (IF ANY)
TAKEN IN RESPONSE, TIMING AND REASONS TO 
THE AUTHORITY, CFO AND AUDITOR

Page 105



Registered office: 
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

T: 020 7543 5600  F: 020 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  
Registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060 

Registered with the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator No SCO37963

02/2016
Page 106



1

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Report Title Local Code of Corporate Governance.

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer, 

Report Author (Job 
Title, Organisation)

Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Number HSCP/17/034 

Date of Report 20.03.17 

Date of Meeting  11.04.17 

1: Purpose of the Report 

To allow the Audit & Performance Systems (APS) committee to comment on the 
sources of assurances used to measure the effectiveness of the governance 
principles contained in the CIPFA\SOLACE1 ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: Framework’ document.

To establish a local code of corporate governance for the Integration Joint Board 
(IJB). 

2: Summary of Key Information 

The IJB is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law appropriate to standings, sa
[...]
ons.  

The IJB will be consolidated into the group accounts of Aberdeen City Council and 
NHS Grampian as a joint venture and they therefore require assurance that IJB’s 
governance framework is fit for purpose.  

Therefore, a failure or weakness in either of the IJB, ACC or NHSGs’ governance 
frameworks may require disclosure in the accounts of any of three partners 
depending on the severity.  

Page 123

Agenda Item 7



2

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

A draft annual governance statement is attached in appendix 1 of this report.  The 
governance statement has been designed to provide assurance around 
compliance against the local code of corporate governance and the governance 
principles contained therein.  

The IJB is asked to agree appendix 1 in principle and delegate authority to the 
chief finance officer to complete the governance statement once assurances have 
been received from Aberdeen City Council, NHS Grampian and the internal 
auditors for inclusion in the statement.  This delegation is sought on the basis that 
no significant weaknesses are raised in the three assurances still to be received.  
If a significant weakness is identified then a meeting of the Audit & Performance 
Systems Committee will be called.

Delegation is also sought to allow the Chief Finance Officer to provide assurances 
to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian that reasonable assurance can be 
placed upon the adequacy and effectiveness of the Aberdeen City Integration Joint 
Board’s systems of governance. This delegation is sought given that the next 
meeting of the Audit & Performance Systems Committee is not scheduled until the 
20th of June 2017.

Given the IJB has only been operational for one year, there are developments 
required to the governance framework.  These are identified in the governance 
statement and will be collated into an action plan to be monitored by the Audit & 
Performance Systems Committee. A structured process will be developed to 
review effectiveness of the framework in future years. 

3: Equalities, Financial, Workforce and Other Implications 

There are no equalities, financial or workforce recommendations arising directly 
from this report

Page 124



3

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

4: Management of Risk 

Identified risk(s):

Good governance and internal controls are fundamental to the delivery of the 
strategic plan and therefore applicable to most of the risks within the strategic risk 
register.

Link to risk number on strategic or operational risk register: Risk numbers 1-
10 of the strategic risk register.

How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks: The 
Annual Governance Statement provides information on the effectiveness of the IJB 
Governance Framework.

5: Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

1.  Comment on the draft annual governance statement, as set out in 
appendix 1,

Additionally, on the proviso that no significant weaknesses impacting on the IJB’s 
governance framework are identified in the assurances received by Aberdeen City 
Council, NHS Grampian and the IJB’s Internal auditors: 

2. Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to complete the governance 
statement and provide responses to Aberdeen City Council and NHS 
Grampian that reasonable assurance can be placed upon the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board’s systems of 
governance. 

Page 125



4

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

P
age 126



Draft: Annual Governance Statement 

Scope of Responsibility
The Integration Joint Board (IJB) is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and appropriate standards, safeguarding 
public funds and assets and making arrangements to secure best value in their use.
In discharging this responsibility, the Chief Officer has put in place arrangements for 
governance which includes the system of internal
[...]
e arrangements and 
systems of internal control within Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian places 
reliance upon the individual bodies’ management assurances in relation to the 
soundness of their systems of internal control. 
Accordingly the following notes support the reliance that is placed upon those 
systems:
i) Aberdeen City Council’s governance framework………….. (to be added when 

available)

ii) NHS Grampian governance framework …………………….. (to be added when 
available)

Certification
Subject to the above, and on the basis of assurances provided, we consider that the 
internal control environment operating during the reporting period provides 
reasonable and objective assurance that any significant risks impacting upon the 
achievement of our principal objectives will be identified and actions taken to avoid 
or mitigate their impact. Systems are in place to continually review and improve the 
internal control environment and action plans are in place to identify areas for 
improvement. It is our opinion that reasonable assurance can be placed upon the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board’s systems 
of governance.

……………………………………... ………………………....................
Judith Proctor
Chief Officer

Jonathan Passmore
Chair

Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



1

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Report Title Internal Audit Plan 2017/18

Lead Officer David Hughes, Chief Internal Auditor

Report Author David Hughes, Chief Internal Auditor

Report Number HSCP/17/036

Date of Report 31 March 2017

Date of Meeting  11 April 2017 

1: Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Internal Audit Plan for the 
Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board for 2017/18.

2: Summary of Key Information 

It is one of the duties of the Integration Joint Board Audit and Performance 
Systems Committee to review and approve the annual Internal Audit plan on 
behalf of the Integration Joint Board and, thereafter, re
[...]
avers, timesheet 
completion and authorisation, 
overtime approval, etc) are 
adequately controlled. 

November 
2017

Financial 
Assessments

Social Work 
Financial 
Assessments

Consider whether adequate 
arrangements are in place 
across the Service to 
undertake financial 
assessments in an accurate 
and efficient manner. 

November 
2017

Care Management Care Management To obtain assurance that 
care needs are being 
identified, planned, and 
recorded accurately, and that 
costs charged are 
appropriate and adequately 
controlled.  

February 
2018

Social Work 
Transport

Social Work 
Transport

Consider whether appropriate 
arrangements are in place to 
secure transportation in a 
cost effective and well 
managed way. 

June 2017

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 140


	Agenda
	 Terms of Reference
	 Board Assurance Framework
	3 Minute of Previous Meeting - 28 February 2017
	4 Proposed Revision to Meeting Schedule
	5 Review of Financial Governance
	2.1 HSCP.17.032 Review of Financial Governance Arrangements [appendix 2]

	6 Local Code of Governance
	7 Annual Governance Statement
	4.1 HSCP.17.034 Annual Governance Statement -appendix 1

	8 Internal Audit Plan 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 11 April 2017.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE.  Present:- Professor Mike Greaves 
(NHS Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; and Councillor Ironside CBE and Amy 
Anderson (NHSG, as substitute for Rhona Atkinson).

Also in attendance: Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP), 
Kevin Toshney (Acting Head of Strategy and Transformation, ACHSCP), Sarah 
Gibbon (Executive Assistant, ACHSCP), David Hughes (Internal Audit), Iain 
Robertson (Clerk, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)) and Alan Thomson (Legal 
Services, ACC).

Apologies: Rhona Atkinson.

OPENING REMARKS

1. The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Dame Anne Begg who was 
present to observe the meeting as she had recently been appointed to the Moray IJB. 
He also introduced Amy Anderson who was substituting for Rhona Atkinson at today’s 
meeting. The Chair referred to the Board Assurance Framework and highlighted 
Section 1.3 which noted that the Framework should be reviewed at the end of the initial 
period following the go live date in April 2016 and suggested that the Executive Team 
conduct this review and report back to the next meeting of the Committee.

Councillor Ironside asked about the composition of IJB committees after the Local 
Government elections in May 2017, to which Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, ACHSCP) 
advised that committee membership would be reviewed following the elections with the 
aim of appointing the most appropriate Board members to the APS and Clinical and 
Care Governance committees.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to instruct the Executive Team to undertake a review of the Board Assurance 

Framework and report back to the Committee’s next meeting on 20 June 2017; 
and

(ii) otherwise note the information provided.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. The Committee were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s 
agenda.



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 April 2017

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE 
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

3. The Chair proposed that all Committee business on today’s agenda be 
considered with the public and press in attendance.

The Board resolved:-
To agree that all Committee business on today’s agenda be open to the public and 
press.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 28 FEBRUARY 2017

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 28 February 
2017.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the minute as a correct record.

PROPOSED REVISION TO MEETING SCHEDULE

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Clerk which sought approval to 
revise the 2017-18 Committee meeting schedule to take account of the IJB’s decision 
to arrange an annual IJB budget meeting on 6 February 2018 which conflicted with a 
Committee meeting date.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee agree the revised schedule attached as Appendix A.

The Clerk proposed that the APS Committee meeting date originally scheduled for 6 
February 2018 be moved back a week to 13 February 2018 to avoid a scheduling 
conflict with the IJB Budget meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
To agree the revised schedule attached as Appendix A.



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 April 2017

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE

6. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, 
ACHSCP) which outlined the results of the review undertaken by the Executive Team 
against financial governance requirements contained in the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)’s statement on the Role of the Chief Financial 
Officer in Local Government (2016).

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the content of the report and comment on the accompanying 
results of the Executive Team review.

Alex Stephen explained that the Executive Team had conducted a review of the 
Board's financial governance arrangements against the CIPFA principles outlined in the 
Role of the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) in Local Government (2016). He advised that 
evidence of adherence to these principles had been requested during the 2015/16 audit 
of the final accounts, and noted that areas in need of further development had also 
been identified. Thereafter Mr Stephen talked the Committee through each of the 
CIPFA principles:

With reference to principle 1, Mr Stephen highlighted the leadership role of the CFO 
through membership of the Executive Team and the IJB as a non-voting member. He 
explained that it was the intention of the Executive Team to consolidate all relevant 
documentation into a governance action plan which would be presented to the IJB for 
approval, with a recommendation that responsibility for monitoring be delegated to this 
Committee. Mr Stephen set out his responsibilities, in addition to his role as CFO and 
noted that in these areas he largely provided an oversight function as operational 
control was exercised by Partnership colleagues. He confirmed that the financial skillset 
of the Executive Team was satisfactory but anticipated that financial training will  be 
provided to colleagues involved in the locality planning once the localities management 
structures are more developed. Mr Stephen highlighted the representativeness of the 
IJB, as it included partners from across the public and third/independent sectors; as 
well as service users and carer representatives. He also summarised the monitoring 
arrangements in place between the Partnership and Bon Accord Care;

With reference to principle 2, Mr Stephen provided an overview of the business and 
financial planning process and pointed to the successful approach adopted by the 
Partnership towards the IJB budget which included the scheduling of workshop 
sessions and financial briefings prior to the budget meeting which enhanced the 
Board's decision making capacity and led to the unanimous agreement of the IJB 
budget in March 2017. He explained that in line with the IJB Budget Protocol, a similar 
approach would be adopted next year as a special budget meeting had been scheduled 
and there would be greater focus on strategic items such as the transformation agenda. 
Thereafter Mr Stephen provided a summary of how the Board issued Directions to its 



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 April 2017

partners, particularly in relation to procurement; and he explained that ACC and NHSG 
had responsibility for treasury management as the Partnership did not have a bank 
account;

With reference to principle 3, Mr Stephen highlighted that Internal Audit would prepare 
an annual report and statement on the internal control system adopted by the IJB and 
its partners on the management and safeguarding of public money. He advised that 
further assurance had been provided through the publication of IJB/APS Committee 
papers on the Partnership's website; and noted that IJB and Committee meetings were 
open to the public and press. The Chief Officer added that the Annual Governance 
Statement would also be publicly available and the Executive Team would look at how 
the Statement could be presented in a user friendly format. She further noted that the 
review of the Board Assurance Framework and the ongoing work of the Good 
Governance Institute would provide additional assurance in this area;

With reference to principle 4, Mr Stephen advised that the CFO had no line 
management responsibilities for ACC or NHSG finance staff and it was incumbent on 
both partners to provide resource and capacity to support the Partnership's functions; 
and

With reference to principle 5, Mr Stephen summarised his professional qualifications 
and experience which enabled him to satisfy the requirements of the CFO job profile. 
He also pointed to the Partnership's robust recruitment process which led to his 
appointment.

Thereafter there were questions on the best way to communicate the Board's Annual 
Governance Statement to the public; and the level of support the CFO had received 
from colleagues within and out with the Partnership.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that the Executive Team look at how the Annual Governance 

Statement could be presented in a user friendly format;
(ii) to instruct the Clerk to circulate the review of the IJB's financial governance 

arrangements to all IJB members for information; and
(iii) otherwise note the report.

LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE

7. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen that outlined the sources 
of assurances used to measure the effectiveness of the governance principles 
contained in the CIPFA/Society of Local Authority Chief Executive (SOLACE) Delivering 



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 April 2017

Good Governance in Local Government: Framework document. The report also 
proposed the establishment of a local code of corporate governance for the IJB.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the use of sources of assurance, listed in Appendix 1, the 
local code of governance, and the governance principles, against which the IJB would 
measure itself in Annual Governance Statements from 2016-17 onwards.

Alex Stephen explained that the sources of assurance had been provided to measure 
effectiveness against the CIPFA principles of good governance and highlighted that 
ACC had adopted a similar approach which would support strategic alignment. He 
noted that a number of corporate documents were still being developed and these 
would provide further assurance on the Board’s governance arrangements.

Thereafter members enquired if the NHSG elements of the local code of corporate 
governance and sources of assurance had been overseen by an NHSG colleague. Mr 
Stephen confirmed that the Assistant Director of Finance had provided this oversight.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the use of sources of assurance, listed in Appendix 1, the local code of 
governance, and the governance principles, against which the IJB would measure itself 
in Annual Governance Statements from 2016-17 onwards.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

8. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen which provided the 
Committee with an opportunity to comment on and approve in principle the annual 
governance statement. The report also requested that the Committee provide 
assurances to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian on the governance 
framework.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
(a) Comment on the draft annual governance statement, as set out in Appendix 1,

Additionally, on the proviso that no significant weaknesses impacting on the IJB’s 
governance framework are identified in the assurances received by Aberdeen City 
Council, NHS Grampian and the IJB’s internal auditors:

(b) Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to complete the governance 
statement and provide responses to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian that 



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 April 2017

reasonable assurance can be placed upon the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Aberdeen City IJB’s systems of governance.

Alex Stephen advised that the Governance Statement would be produced annually and 
performance would be measured against CIPFA’s principles of good governance. He 
explained that there was a degree of complexity in receiving and providing assurance 
on IJB governance as any significant IJB governance issues may need to be reflected 
in ACC and NHSG governance statements; similarly the IJBs reliance on some of ACC 
and NHSG policies and procedures may require any significant weaknesses identified 
in their controls to be reflected in the IJB’s governance statement. Thereafter the 
Committee discussed whether more explicit reference could be made to the 
Partnership’s transformation agenda and if these could be aligned with the CIPFA 
principles. The Chief Officer highlighted that transformation was cited in Principle 3 and 
Principle 5 but noted that the Executive Team would be happy to look at this again to 
provide additional assurance.

The Chair noted that the Governance Statement was well constructed and no 
significant weaknesses had been identified by the Committee. He advised that at this 
stage the Committee was duly assured on the robustness of the IJB’s governance 
arrangements and thanked Mr Stephen for his work in producing all the financial and 
governance documents presented at today’s meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to complete the governance 

statement and provide responses to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian 
that reasonable assurance can be placed upon the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Aberdeen City IJB’s systems of governance;

(ii) to thank Alex Stephen for his work in preparing the financial and governance 
documentation; and

(iii) otherwise note the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-18

9. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes (Internal Audit) which 
sought approval of the Internal Audit Plan for the Aberdeen City IJB for 2017-18.

The report recommended:-
That Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2017-18.

David Hughes spoke to the report and advised that the Internal Audit Plan was 
proportionate and in line with the light touch approach adopted by internal auditors 
across Scotland with regards to IJBs. Mr Hughes noted he would receive assurance on 



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 April 2017

the robustness of IJB governance through receipt of IJB papers and attendance at 
Board and Committee meetings; as well as work undertaken by ACC and NHSG 
internal auditors. He added that this assurance would support the development of 
Internal Audit’s financial control statement.

Thereafter the Committee discussed the development of governance arrangements for 
hosted services and the Chief Officer explained that a Pan-Grampian agreement on a 
framework for hosted services was being discussed. She confirmed that a workshop 
session on hosted services would be added to the Developmental Timetable.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2017-18; and
(ii) to request that a workshop session on Hosted Services be added to the 

Developmental Timetable.
PROFESSOR MIKE GREAVES, Chairperson.



8

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 April 2017


